STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AMENDMENT FOR EXTENSION OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

Form 725-000-04 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OGC 02/19

DATE: June 06, 2023

TO: Mr. Steve McAlearney
Port and Marine Services Director
201 William St.,
Key West, FL 33041

FROM: Ingrid Munoz

District Aviation & Seaport Programs Administrator

SUBJECT: Extension of Time

CONTRACT NUMBER: G1767

AMENDMENT NUMBER: Time Extension #2

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT NUMBER: 444447-1-94-01 & 444447-1-94-02

The Public Transportation Grant Agreement ("Agreement") between the Florida Department of Transportation ("Department") and Port of Key West ("Agency:), dated May 21, 2019, is scheduled to expire on the 30 day of June, 2023.

The Agency requests an Amendment of the Agreement, to extend the end date of the Agreement to: the __30 day of June , _2024 , for additional time to complete the Project for the following reasons:\

- a) Permitting Port of Key West is working through an upland interest issue with a local establishment, which is delaying the permitting phase due to uncertainty in timeline to renew submerged lands lease associated with the pier. However, significant progress has been made on this issue. The time to complete this phase and the formal permitting phase is uncertain, but 6-8 months is anticipated. If submerged lands lease area is reduced, minor design changes taking an additional 2-3 months may also be required.
- b) Construction additional time will be considered to complete the construction phase upon the next expiration date of the PTGA based upon progress of the project and drawdown schedule attached.

The Department agrees to the requested extension of the Agreement. All of the terms and conditions of the Agreement and any amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment on 06/30/2023 + 8:16 AM EDT (to be completed by Department).

AGENCY City of Key West Port Operations By: Name: Albert Childress Title: City Manager	STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Pariel Jusius By: 6A23331EC56748A Name: Daniel Iglesias, P.E. Title: Director of Transportation Development
A for Legal Sim	STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Legal Review:

Designed for Legal Sufficients

A-772

Remaingh, City Attorney

Alicia Trujillo Melle Trujillo 5F67DB6BF91A473...

DocuSigned by:



THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3700

City Fiscal Year 10/1 - 9/30	FY 2023	FY 2024						FY 2025			
FDOT Fiscal Year <u>7/1 - 6/30</u> FY 2023			FY 2024					FY 2025		FY 2026]
6/30/2023 Design xx%		7/31/2023 Design xx% 99% complete	12/31/2023 Permitting Complete	12/31/2023 Design Complete	6/30/2024 Bid Process Complete	8/31/2024 NTP Issued	9/30/2024 City Submits First Construction Invoice		6/30/2025 Construction Complete	9/30/2025 Project Close Out	



THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3700

Anticipated Draw Schedule:

6/30/2023	\$ 2,000.00
7/31/2023	\$ 6,000.00
8/31/2023	\$ 6,000.00
9/30/2023	\$ 10,000.00
10/31/2023	\$ 10,000.00
11/30/2023	\$ 10,000.00
12/31/2023	\$ 10,000.00
1/31/2024	\$ 5,000.00
2/28/2024	\$ 5,000.00
3/31/2024	\$ 5,000.00
4/30/2024	\$ 1,000.00
5/31/2024	\$ 1,000.00
6/30/2024	\$ 1,000.00
	\$ 72,000.00

Expenses

to 5/31/2023 \$ 194,699.93

Expenses

7/1/2024 -

6/30/2025 \$ 2,283,300.07

Total spent \$ 2,550,000.00 (75% of \$3,400,000)



RON DESANTIS GOVERNOR 1000 N.W. 111 Avenue Miami, Florida 33172 JARED W. PERDUE, P.E. SECRETARY

DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY

Date: June 21, 2023

District 6, Chief Counsel

To: Whom It May Concern

From: Alicia Trujillo, Esq., District Chief Counsel

I, <u>ALICIA TRUJILLO</u>, District Six Chief Counsel, do hereby delegate authority to MICHELLE GARRIDO, Senior Attorney, to attend Consultant Selections, Procurement Action Review and Approval Meetings, sign correspondence and execute documents requiring my signature anytime during my absence from the office.

This authority is effective immediately and will stay in effect until the earlier of <u>July 15, 2023</u>, or until modified or rescinded by me.